for as a derivative liability rather than permanent equity, with changes in fair value recorded in earnings each period
and therefore the previous reporting in accordance with EITF’s 98-5 and 00-27 for the beneficial conversion feature
and debt discount should be restated as such.

In recording the valuation of the Convertible Feature Liability within the restatement, the Company has now
determined that the fair value of this liability is zero due to the carrying value of the convertible debt exceeding the
fair value of the Company. The primary impact of adhering to EITF 00-19 is to eliminate the debt discount previously
recorded as equity. Additionally, the Company had deemed the Convertible Debt to be in default and has written off
the loan acquisition costs associated with convertible debt, previously recorded as a Deferred Charge asset.

-9-

Edgar Filing: STRONGHOLD TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10QSB

14

The restatement adjustments to the Company's financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2004 are
summarized as follows:

STRONGHOLD TECHNOLOGIES INC.
RESTATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED December 31, 2004

For the Restatemenmt For the
year ended Adjustment Year
12/31/2004 12/31/2004 12/31/2004

As previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Sales 2,489,790 - 2,489,790

Cost of sales 834,349 - 834,349

Gross profit 1,655,441 - 1,655,441

Selling, general and
administrative 3,878,044 347,608 4,225,652

Loss from operations (2,222,603) (347,608) (2,570,211)

Interest expense 867,010 (539,581) 327,429
Liquidated damages - 131,733 131,733

New loss applicable to common
stockholders (3,089,613) 60,240 (3,029,373)

Basis and diluted loss per
common share (0.22) (0.22)

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding 14,081,263 14,081,263

15. RESTATEMENT OF QUARTERLY DATA (UNAUDITED)

In connection with the preparation of the Annual Report on Form 10-KSB of the Company for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2005, the Company's management reviewed the Securities and Exchange Commission’s release on
December 1, 2005 entitled “Current Accounting and Disclosure Issues in the Division of Corporation Finance” as
Prepared by Accounting Staff Members in the Division of Corporation Finance, U.S. Securities and Exchange